
Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

 

 

12 August 2025 

 

APOLOGIES: Committee Services  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Doug Wilkinson  Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

 
 
Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 20 AUGUST 2025 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Burnham Town Council Offices, Chapel Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex, CM0 8JA. 

 
Please Note: All meetings will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for those wishing 
to observe remotely. Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can do so via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak / attend in person please complete a Public Access form (to be 
submitted by 12noon on the working day before the Committee meeting). All requests will be 
considered on a first-come, first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRPERSON Councillor V J Bell 

VICE-CHAIRPERSON Councillor A Fittock 

COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger 
D O Bown 
A S Fluker 
L J Haywood 
W J Laybourn 
M G Neall 
R G Pratt 
U C G Siddall-Norman 
W Stamp, CC 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 20 AUGUST 2025 
 
1. Chairperson's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
  
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 2025, (copy 

enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of bus
[...]
er homes does not 
meet the District’s identified housing need as set out in the Local Housing Area 
Needs Assessment which established that there is the greatest need for smaller 
dwellings. The development would therefore be unacceptable and contrary to 
Policy H2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the 
policies and guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework specifically 
paragraph 61. 

 
In response to a query regarding whether the constitutional brake should be applied, 
the Chairperson clarified that this would not apply because Officers felt they had 
defensible reasons for refusal. 
 
 
 
       
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.18 pm. 
 
 
 

V J BELL 
CHAIRPERSON 

   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION 

to 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 AUGUST 2025 
 

Application Number 25/00042/FUL 

Location 14 Southminster Road, Tillingham  

Proposal 
Planning application for the demolition of existing bungalow and 
erection of two dwellings 

Applicant Fincham 

Agent Church and Green Planning and Design Consultants 

Target Decision Date 20.08.2025 (EoT – committee determination required) 

Case Officer Matt Bailey 

Parish TILLINGHAM 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from the local plan 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report) and the 
submitted Unilateral Undertaking. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 

3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 

Site Description 
 
3.1.1  The application site is located on the northern side of Southminster Road, to the 

southern end of the village of Tillingham, outside of the settlement boundary. The site 
is curre
[...]
 repositioning of the houses to follow 
the garden pattern – see section 5.3. 

Overlooking from proposed dwelling into 
adjoining gardens  

As above, this has now been resolved – 
see section 5.3. 

Concern over bat roosting Report submitted confirming no presence  

Issues with construction at site to north 
(disturbance) 

Not directly related to proposal yet noted 

 

8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
REASON To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans stated on the Decision Notice.  
REASON To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the details as approved. 

 
3. The materials used in the construction of the development hereby approved 

shall be as set out within the application form/approved plans.  
REASON To ensure the external appearance of the development is 
appropriate to the locality and Conservation area in accordance with policy 

Page 27



 

 

D1 of the approved Local Development Plan and the guidance contained in 
the Maldon District Design Guide SPD. 

 
4. Prior to first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, the foul drainage for 

the dwelling must either be connected to mains drainage or a small sewage 
treatment plant of adequate capacity for the dwelling. Any small sewage 
treatment plant installed must discharge treated effluent in a manner which 
complies with the "General Binding Rules" at the time of installation. 
REASON To avoid the risk of water flooding and pollution in accordance with 
Policy D2 of the Local Development Plan. 

 
5. No development above ground level shall take place until full details of the 

provision and subsequent retention of both hard and soft landscape works on 
the site have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These details shall include: 

 
Soft landscape works 

 Details of proposed schedules of species of trees and shrubs to 
be planted, planting layouts with stock sizes and planting 
numbers/densities. 

 Details of the planting scheme implementation programme, including 
ground protection and preparation, weed clearance, stock sizes, 
seeding rates, planting methods, mulching, plant protection, staking 
and/or other support. 

 Details of the aftercare and maintenance programme. 
 

The soft landscape works shall be carried out as approved within the first 
available planning season (October to March inclusive) following the 
commencement of the development unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. If within a period of five years from the date of the 
planting of any tree or plant, or any tree or plant planted in its replacement is 
removed, uprooted, destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local 
planning authority, seriously damaged or defective, another tree or plant of the 
same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted in the same 
place, unless the local planning authority gives its written consent to any 
variation.  

 
Hard landscape works 

 Details of any walls and boundaries with materials, construction design 
and dimensions. 

 Details of paved surfacing, with materials finishing and edgings. 

 Details of street furniture, with designs materials and dimensions. 
 

The hard landscape works shall be carried out as approved prior to the 
first occupation of the development hereby approved and retained and 
maintained as such thereafter.  
REASON To ensure that the details of the development are satisfactory and 
in the interest of the visual amenity of the area, in accordance with Policy D1 
of the Local Development Plan and the guidance contained in the Maldon 
District Design Guide SPD (2017). 

 
6. Prior to first occupation of the development, cycle parking shall be provided in 

accordance with Maldon District Council’s Parking Standards. The approved 
facilities shall be secure, convenient, covered and retained at all times. 

Page 28



 

 

REASON To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided in the interest of 
highway safety and amenity in accordance with Policy D1 and T2 of the Local 
Development Plan. 

 
7. Prior to first occupation of the development, the Developer shall be 

responsible for the provision, implementation and distribution of Residential 
Travel Information Packs for sustainable transport, as approved by Essex 
County Council, to include six one day travel vouchers for use with the 
relevant local public transport operator. This pack (including tickets) is to be 
provided by the Developer to the dwelling free of charge. 
REASON In the interests of reducing the need to travel by car and promoting 
sustainable development and transport in accordance with policies D1 and T2 
of the Local Development Plan. 

 
8. All mitigation measures and/or works shall be carried out in accordance with 

the details contained in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (Plumb 
Associates, January 2025) as already submitted with the planning application 
and agreed in principle with the local planning authority prior to determination. 
This may include the appointment of an appropriately competent person e.g. 
an ecological clerk of works (ECoW) to provide on-site ecological expertise 
during construction. The appointed person shall undertake all activities, and 
works shall be carried out, in accordance with the approved details. 
REASON To enhance protected and Priority species and habitats in 
accordance with Policy N2 of the Maldon District Approved Local 
Development Plan and guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

9. The trees and hedges identified for retention on the approved plans which are 
attached to and form part of this permission shall be protected during the 
course of the development. The trees and/or hedges shall be protected by 
measures which accord with British Standard 5837:2012 (Trees in Relation to 
Construction). The protective fencing and ground protection shall be erected 
before the commencement of any clearing, demolition and building operations 
and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials 
have been removed from the site. Within the fenced protection zone(s) no 
materials shall be stored, no rubbish dumped, no fires lit and no buildings 
erected inside the fence, nor shall any change in ground level be made within 
the fenced area unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. If within five years from the completion of the development a tree or 
hedge shown to be retained is removed, destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the 
opinion of the local planning authority, seriously damaged or defective, a 
replacement shall be planted within the site of such species and size, and 
shall be planted at such time, as specified in writing by the local planning 
authority. 
REASON To enhance protected and Priority species and habitats in 
accordance with Policy N2 of the Maldon District Approved Local 
Development Plan and guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
10. Prior to any works above slab level, a Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy for 

protected, Priority and threatened species, prepared by a suitably qualified 
ecologist, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 
 
The content of the Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy shall include the 
following: 

Page 29



 

 

a) Purpose and conservation objectives for the proposed enhancement 
measures; 

b) detailed designs or product descriptions to achieve stated objectives; 
c) locations of proposed enhancement measures by appropriate maps and 

plans (where relevant); 
d) persons responsible for implementing the enhancement measures; and 
e)  details of initial aftercare and long-term maintenance (where relevant). 
 
The works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details shall 
be retained in that manner thereafter.  
REASON To enhance protected and Priority spaces and habitats in 
accordance with Policy N2 of the Maldon District Approved Local 
Development Plan and guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
11. The first-floor windows to the side elevation of each property hereby approved 

shall be glazed with obscure glass (minimum Level 3 obscurity) and fixed shut 
below a level of 1.7m above finished floor level. The obscure/fixed glazing 
shall be retained in perpetuity. 
REASON To protect the privacy of neighbouring occupiers and to prevent 
overlooking, particularly in the event of a future use of the room as a habitable 
room, in accordance with Policy D1 of the approved Maldon District Local 
Development Plan.   

 
12. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification, no 
development falling within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A to H of the Order 
shall be carried out to the dwellinghouse hereby approved without the prior 
written permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over future 
extensions, alterations, or outbuildings in the interests of protecting the 
character of the area, residential amenity, and the design integrity of the 
development, in accordance with Policy D1 and D3 of the Local Development 
Plan.  

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1 Waste Management 

The applicant should consult the Waste and Street Scene Team at Maldon 
District Council to ensure that adequate and suitable facilities for the storage 
and collection of domestic waste and recyclables are agreed, and that the site 
road is constructed to accommodate the
[...]
A PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 August 2025 
 

Application Number 25/00301/FUL 

Location Land Adjacent The Old Post Office, Main Road, Mundon, Essex 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing outbuildings and construction of two 
bedroom dwelling and extended vehicle crossover. 

Applicant Mr Richard Wilson 

Agent FRONT. Architecture 

Target Decision Date 22.08.2025 (EoT – committee determination required) 

Case Officer Matt Bailey 

Parish MUNDON 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from the local plan (part of site outside of settlement 
boundary)  

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report) and the 
submitted Unilateral Undertaking. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 34



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 

Site Description 
 
3.1.1 The application site is located on the western side of Main Road, towards the 

northern end of the village of Mundon. The front section of the site (within which the 
proposed dwelling is positioned), lies within the defined settlement boundary; with the 
rear section lies outside of the boundary. The site is currently occupied by two single 
storey black painted timber barns structures, currently used for storage. The smaller 
structure lies adjacent to the existing dwelling at The Old Post Office, set back from 
the highway with a small parking area for two vehicles between. The second larger 
structure runs lengthways adjacent to the highway. 

 
3.1.2 Due to its position straddling the settlement boundary, the site is considered to be 

semi-rural in character – with residential properties along Main Road to the east and 
south – and a wide expanse of open agricultural fields to the west as viewed from the 
existing dwelling at the site.  
 
The Proposal 

 
3.1.3 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing structures and the 

con
[...]
he Control of Pollution Act 1974. 
REASON: In the interest of the highway safety and neighbouring amenity in 
accordance with Policies S1, D1, D4, T1 and T2 of the approved Maldon 
District Local Development Plan. 

 
7. Prior to first occupation of the development and as shown in principle on 

planning drawing no. 202 Rev P03, the existing vehicular access shall be 
widened to accommodate a suitable shared dropped kerb vehicular crossing 
of the highway verge to enable safe vehicle access to the parking layouts. Full 
layout details to be agreed with the Highway Authority.  
REASON To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a 
controlled manner in the interest of highway safety and amenity in accordance 
with Policy D1 and T2 of the Local Development Plan. 

 
8. No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular 

access within 6 metres of the highway boundary. 
REASON To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the 
interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy D1 and T2 of the Local 
Development Plan. 

 
9. Prior to first occupation of the development, cycle parking shall be provided in 

accordance with Maldon District Council’s Parking Standards. The approved 
facilities shall be secure, convenient, covered and retained at all times. 
REASON To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided in the interest of 
highway safety and amenity in accordance with Policy D1 and T2 of the Local 
Development Plan. 

 
10. Prior to first occupation of the development, the Developer shall be 

responsible for the provision, implementation and distribution of Residential 
Travel Information Packs for sustainable transport, as approved by Essex 
County Council, to include six one day travel vouchers for use with the 
relevant local public transport operator. This pack (including tickets) is to be 
provided by the Developer to the dwelling free of charge. 
REASON In the interests of reducing the need to travel by car and promoting 
sustainable development and transport in accordance with policies D1 and T2 
of the Local Development Plan. 

 
11. All ecological mitigation measures and/or works shall be carried out in 

accordance with the details contained in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

Page 48



 
(ACJ Ecology Associates, February 2025) as already submitted with the 
planning application and agreed in principle with the Local Planning Authority 
prior to determination. This may include the appointment of an appropriately 
competent person e.g. an Ecological Clerk of Works (ECoW) to provide on-
site ecological expertise during construction. The appointed person shall 
undertake all activities, and works shall be carried out, in accordance with the 
approved details. 
REASON To enhance protected and Priority species and habitats in 
accordance with Policy N2 of the Maldon District Approved Local 
Development Plan and guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
12. The trees and hedges identified for retention on the approved plans which are 

attached to and form part of this permission shall be protected during the 
course of the development. The trees and/or hedges shall be protected by 
measures which accord with British Standard 5837:2012 (Trees in Relation to 
Construction). The protective fencing and ground protection shall be erected 
before the commencement of any clearing, demolition and building operations 
and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials 
have been removed from the site. Within the fenced protection zone(s) no 
materials shall be stored, no rubbish dumped, no fires lit and no buildings 
erected inside the fence, nor shall any change in ground level be made within 
the fenced area unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. If within five years from the completion of the development a tree or 
hedge shown to be retained is removed, destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the 
opinion of the Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged or defective, a 
replacement shall be planted within the site of such species and size, and 
shall be planted at such time, as specified in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
REASON To enhance protected and Priority species and habitats in 
accordance with Policy N2 of the Maldon District Approved Local 
Development Plan and guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
13. Prior to any works above slab level, a Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy for 

protected, Priority and threatened species, prepared by a suitably qualified 
ecologist, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
The content of the Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy shall include the 
following: 
 
a)  Purpose and conservation objectives for the proposed enhancement 

measures; 
b)  detailed designs or product descriptions to achieve stated objectives; 
c)  locations of proposed enhancement measures by appropriate maps 

and plans (where relevant); 
d)  persons responsible for implementing the enhancement measures; 

and 
e)  details of initial aftercare and long-term maintenance (where relevant). 
 
The works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details shall 
be retained in that manner thereafter.  
REASON To enhance protected and Priority spaces and habitats in 
accordance with Policy N2 of the Maldon District Approved Local 

Page 49



 
Development Plan and guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
14. Prior to installation of any external lighting, a lighting design scheme for 

biodiversity shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme shall identify how lighting impacts will be 
avoided upon the Essex Estuaries Special Area of Conservation and the 
Crouch and Roach Estuaries Special Protection Area, Ramsar & Site of 
Special Scientific Interest and show how and where external lighting will be 
installed (through the provision of appropriate lighting plans, drawings and 
technical specifications) so that it can be clearly demonstrated that lighting will 
not result in impacts upon the statutory designated sites. All external lighting 
shall be installed in accordance with the specifications and locations set out in 
the scheme and maintained thereafter in accordance with the scheme. Under 
no circumstances should any other external lighting be installed without prior 
consent from the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON To enhance protected and Priority species & habitats and allow the 
Local Planning Authority to discharge its duties under the NPPF 2023 and s40 
of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species) and in order to ensure that 
the interests of ecology and biodiversity or protected species are addressed in 
accordance with policy N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan. 

 
15. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification, no 
development falling within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A to H of the Order 
shall be carried out to the dwellinghouse hereby approved without the prior 
written permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over future 
extensions, alterations, or outbuildings in the interests of protecting the 
character of the area, residential amenity, and the design integrity of the 
development, in accordance with Policy D1 and D3 of the Local Development 
Plan.  

 

INFORMATIVES 

 

1 Waste Management 
The applicant should consult the Waste and Street Scene Team at Maldon 
District Council to ensure that adequate and suitable facilities for the storage 
and collection of domestic waste and recyclables are agreed, and that the site 
road is constructed to acco

Minutes of the meeting


 

199 

MINUTES of 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 AUGUST 2025  

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairperson Councillor V J Bell 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor A Fittock 

Councillors M G Bassenger, A S Fluker, L J Haywood, W J Laybourn, 
M G Neall, U G C Siddall-Norman and W Stamp, CC 

210. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

211. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D O Bown and Councillor R Pratt1. 
 

212. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 2025 be 
approved and confirmed. 
 

213. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

214. 25/00042/FUL, 14, SOUTHMINSTER ROAD, TILLINGHAM  

 

Application Number 25/00042/FUL 

Location 14 Southminster Road, Tillingham  

Proposal 
Planning application for the demolition of existing bungalow 
and erection of two dwellings 

Applicant Fincham 

Agent Church and Green Planning and Design Consultants 

Target Decision Date 20.08.2025 (EoT – committee determination required) 

Case Officer Matt Bailey 

Parish TILLINGHAM 

Reason for Referral to 
the Committee / Council 

Departure from the local plan 

                                                
1
 South Eastern Area Planning Committee – 17 September 2025 



200 

 
Following the Officer’s presentation, Mrs Bowen the Applicant addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor W Stamp proposed that the Committee accept the Officer’s recommendation 
of approval. This was duly seconded and upon taking a vote this proposal was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions below and 
the submitted Unilateral Undertaking. 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans stated on the Decision Notice.  
3. The materials used in the construction of the development hereby approved 

shall be as set out within the application form/approved plans.  
4. Prior to first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, the foul drainage for 

the dwelling must either be connected to mains drainage or a small sewage 
treatment plant of adequate capacity for the dwelling. Any small sewage 
treatment plant installed must discharge treated effluent in a manner which 
complies with the "General Binding Rules" at the time of installation. 

5. No development above ground level shall take place until full details of the 
provision and subsequent retention of both hard and soft landscape works on 
the site have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These details shall include: 

 
Soft landscape works 

 Details of proposed schedules of species of trees and shrubs to be 
planted, planting layouts with stock sizes and planting numbers/densities. 

 Details of the planting scheme implementation programme, including 
ground protection and preparation, weed clearance, stock sizes, seeding 
rates, planting methods, mulching, plant protection, staking and/or other 
support. 

 Details of the aftercare and maintenance programme. 
 

The soft landscape works shall be carried out as approved within the first 
available planning season (October to March inclusive) following the 
commencement of the development unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. If within a period of five years from the date of the 
planting of any tree or plant, or any tree or plant planted in its replacement is 
removed, uprooted, destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local 
planning authority, seriously damaged or defective, another tree or plant of the 
same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted in the same 
place, unless the local planning authority gives its written consent to any 
variation.  

 
Hard landscape works 

 Details of any walls and boundaries with materials, construction  
 design and dimensions. 

 Details of paved surfacing, with materials finishing and edgings. 

 Details of street furniture, with designs materials and dimensions. 
The hard landscape works shall be carried out as approved prior to the first 
occupation of the development hereby approved and retained and maintained 
as such thereafter.  

6. Prior to first occupation of the development, cycle parking shall be provided in 
accordance with Maldon District Council’s Parking Standards. The approved 
facilities shall be secure, convenient, covered and retained at all times. 



201 

7. Prior to first occupation of the development, the Developer shall be responsible 
for the provision, implementation and distribution of Residential Travel 
Information Packs for sustainable transport, as approved by Essex County 
Council, to include six one day travel vouchers for use with the relevant local 
public transport operator. This pack (including tickets) is to be provided by the 
Developer to the dwelling free of charge. 

8. All mitigation measures and/or works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
details contained in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (Plumb Associates, 
January 2025) as already submitted with the planning application and agreed in 
principle with the local planning authority prior to determination. This may 
include the appointment of an appropriately competent person e.g. an 
ecological clerk of works (ECoW) to provide on-site ecological expertise during 
construction. The appointed person shall undertake all activities, and works 
shall be carried out, in accordance with the approved details. 

9. The trees and hedges identified for retention on the approved plans which are 
attached to and form part of this permission shall be protected during the course 
of the development. The trees and/or hedges shall be protected by measures 
which accord with British Standard 5837:2012 (Trees in Relation to 
Construction). The protective fencing and ground protection shall be erected 
before the commencement of any clearing, demolition and building operations 
and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials 
have been removed from the site. Within the fenced protection zone(s) no 
materials shall be stored, no rubbish dumped, no fires lit and no buildings 
erected inside the fence, nor shall any change in ground level be made within 
the fenced area unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. If within five years from the completion of the development a tree or 
hedge shown to be retained is removed, destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the 
opinion of the local planning authority, seriously damaged or defective, a 
replacement shall be planted within the site of such species and size, and shall 
be planted at such time, as specified in writing by the local planning authority. 

10. Prior to any works above slab level, a Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy for 
protected, Priority and threatened species, prepared by a suitably qualified 
ecologist, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

 
The content of the Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy shall include the 
following: 
a) Purpose and conservation objectives for the proposed enhancement 
  measures; 
b) detailed designs or product descriptions to achieve stated objectives; 
c) locations of proposed enhancement measures by appropriate maps and 

plans (where relevant); 
d) persons responsible for implementing the enhancement measures; and 
e)  details of initial aftercare and long-term maintenance (where relevant). 
 
The works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details shall 
be retained in that manner thereafter.  

11. The first-floor windows to the side elevation of each property hereby approved 
shall be glazed with obscure glass (minimum Level 3 obscurity) and fixed shut 
below a level of 1.7m above finished floor level. The obscure/fixed glazing shall 
be retained in perpetuity. 

12. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification, no 
development falling within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A to H of the Order shall 
be carried out to the dwellinghouse hereby approved without the prior written 
permission of the Local Planning Authority. 



202 

215. 25/00301/FUL, LAND ADJACENT THE OLD POST OFFICE, MAIN ROAD, 
MUNDON, ESSEX  

 

Application Number 25/00301/FUL 

Location 
Land Adjacent The Old Post Office, Main Road, Mundon, 
Essex 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing outbuildings and construction of two 
bedroom dwelling and extended vehicle crossover. 

Applicant Mr Richard Wilson 

Agent FRONT. Architecture 

Target Decision Date 22.08.2025 (EoT – committee determination required) 

Case Officer Matt Bailey 

Parish MUNDON 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from the local plan (part of site outside of 
settlement boundary)  

 
The Officer presented the report. Following this Councillor A S Fluker sought 
clarification on the following information detailed in the report:  
 

 Paragraph 5.1.2 refers to Tillingham and defined this a main settlement, 
however the application site was within the Mundon area 

 

 Paragraph 5.10.2 detailed the sustainability of the location, but this was queried 
as Mundon did not have good access to services and facilities. The 
sustainability of the site was questioned as an application close to this site was 
refused on appeal for being unsustainable. 
 

These views were echoed by other Members of the Committee and further information 
was provided by Officers in response. 
 
The Head of Service: Development Management and Building Control commented that 
the issues of consistency were valid, and that Members might have a difficult time 
coming to a reasoned decision in light of what had been highlighted 
 
Following further debate, Councillor Fluker proposed that determination of the 
application be deferred and this was duly seconded. 
 
In response to further comments regarding sustainability of the site, the Head of 
Service raised concerns over the decision making and approving an application with 
mistakes in the report.  
 
The Chairperson then moved the proposal to defer the application in the name of 
Councillor Fluker. Upon a vote being taken this was agreed by assent.  
 
RESOLVED that consideration of this application be DEFFERED to allow the errors 
identified within the report to be corrected. 
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.02 pm. 
 
 

V J BELL 
CHAIRPERSON 


